

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)		
	)		
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 18-76 (RC)	
	)		
v.	)		
	)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
	)		
Defendant.	)		
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward (D.C. Bar No. 976090)  
Attorney  
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
ckitcher@fec.gov

November 16, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>CREW</i> PRECLUDES JUDICIAL REVIEW HERE .....	1
A. Prosecutorial Discretion Was a Distinct Basis for the Dismissal Decision .....	2
B. Judicial Review Is Unavailable Where, As Here, A Controlling Statement Does Not Rest Entirely on Interpretations of FECA .....	4
C. The FEC Has Not Abdicated Its Statutory Responsibilities .....	5
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISMISSAL DECISION SHOULD BE SUSTAINED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW .....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Favor of <i>De Novo</i> Review Contravene Binding Precedent Requiring <i>Chevron</i> Deference Here .....	8
1. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Required By the <i>Sealed Case</i> Precedent .....	9
2. The Court Must Accord Deference to the Controlling Interpretation of FECA and Implementation of the Major Purpose Test Here .....	11
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Material Not In the Administrative Record .....	13
B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of FECA’s Statutory Threshold for Political Committees Was Not Contrary to Law .....	13
C. The Controlling Commissioners’ Application of the Commission’s Judicially-Approved, Case-by-Case Approach When Determining New Models’s Major Purpose Was Not Contrary to Law .....	19
1. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Considered <i>All</i> of the Commission’s Major Purpose Analysis Factors .....	19
2. The Controlling Commissioners Did Not Apply a Lifetime- <i>Only</i> Test When They Considered New Models’s Relative Spending .....	21
3. Other Courts Have Already Rejected Imposing Bright-Line Rules for Determining an Organization’s Major Purpose and This Court Should Too .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	2
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	4-5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3, 6
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 4, 8
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>D.C. Transit Sys. Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 466 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23-24

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 14

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) ..... 17

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 16

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 4, 5

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 8, 18, 19

*FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 10

*FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 12

*Free Speech v. FEC*, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 10

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*I.C.C. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*, 482 U.S. 270 (1987) ..... 4

*In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9, 10, 11

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 5

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 15

*McFadden v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015) ..... 14

*Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3

*NAACP v. Trump*, 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7-8

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 15

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 5, 24

*Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 14

*Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 25

*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*, 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	16, 20, 25
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2011) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12, 16, 25
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) .....	14
<b><i>Statutes and Regulations</i></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	11, 17, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	24
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(C)(ii) ..... 18

52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 17

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(1)(i)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(2)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(b) ..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b) ..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(a)(1)..... 18

***Miscellaneous***

*Electioneering Commc’ns*, 72 Fed. Reg. 50261 (proposed Aug. 31, 2007) ..... 12

Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332 ..... 20

*\*Rules & Regulations: Political Comm. Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) ..... 19-20
